

No. 04-1360

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BOOKER T. HUDSON, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Michigan Court Of Appeals**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

KYM L. WORTHY  
Prosecuting Attorney  
County of Wayne

\*TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN  
CHIEF, RESEARCH, TRAINING,  
AND APPEALS  
1441 St. Antoine  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 224-5792

*\*Attorney of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. The Fourth Amendment does not require the exclusion of evidence because of a violation of principles of announcement because there is no causal connection between any police error and the discovery of the evidence .....	4
A. Introduction .....	4
B. The Exclusionary Rule: Its Origins, Purpose, and Limits .....	6
(1) Origins and Purpose .....	6
(2) Limitations on the Exclusionary Rule: The Requirement of Causation .....	12
(3) Conclusion .....	17
C. Announcement and Exclusion of Evidence...	18
(1) The Law Before <i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> .....	18
(2) <i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> : Announcement, Causation, and Use of the Exclusionary Rule as a Scalpel .....	23
D. Causation is a Necessary Predicate for Exclusion .....	32
Conclusion .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams v. New York</i> , 192 U.S. 585 (1904) .....	8
<i>Aponte Matos v. Toledo Davila</i> , 135 F.3d 182 (CA 1, 1998).....	34
<i>Artis v. United States</i> , 802 A.2d 959 (D.C., 2002).....	27
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	6, 8
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973).....	9
<i>Early v. Bruno</i> , 2001 WL 775968 (ND Ill., 2001).....	34
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	10
<i>Gould v. Davis</i> , 165 F.3d 265 (CA 4, 1998).....	34
<i>Green v. Butler</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 2018888 (CA 7, 2005).....	34
<i>Holland ex rel. Overdorff v. Harrington</i> , 268 F.3d 1179 (CA 10, 2001).....	34
<i>Ingram v. City of Columbus</i> , 185 F.3d 579 (CA 6, 1999).....	34
<i>Johnson v. City of Aiken</i> , 217 F.2d 839 (CA 4, 2000) .....	34
<i>Johnson v. Deep East Texas Regional Narcotics Trafficking Task Force</i> , 379 F.3d 293 (CA 5, 2005) .....	34
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	14
<i>Kornegav v. Cottingham</i> , 120 F.3d 392 (CA 3, 1997) .....	34
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	9, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984) .....	16
<i>Michalik v. Herman</i> , 2003 WL 2180537 (ED LA, 2003).....	34
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	19, 21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988) .....	15, 30
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939).....	13
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990).....	22, 24
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	14, 28
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	21, 24
<i>Pennsylvania Board of Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998) .....	10
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	13
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 1297 (CA 9, 1996).....	29
<i>Sabbath v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 585 (1968).....	20, 21
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984) .....	15, 29, 30
<i>Silverthorne Lumber v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	30
<i>Smith v. Stone</i> , 40 Fed. Appx. 197, 2002 WL 1478619 (CA 6, 2002) .....	34
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 691 N.W.2d 218 (N.D. 2005).....	27
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10
<i>Turner v. Tomey</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 966 (Ind., 2000).....	34
<i>United States v. Blaze</i> , 143 F.3d 585 (CA 10, 1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978).....	14
<i>United States v. Dice</i> , 200 F.3d 978 (CA 6, 2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 256 F.3d 718 (CA 7, 2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Fialk</i> , 5 F.3d 250 (CA 7, 1993) .....	31
<i>United States v. Gravens</i> , 129 F.3d 974 (CA 7, 1997) .....	31
<i>United States v. Hendrixson</i> , 234 F.3d 494 (CA 11, 2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1978).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 149 F.3d 715 (CA 7, 1998).....	5, 32, 33
<i>United States v. La Jeune</i> , 26 F. Case 832 (CCD Mass., 1822) (No 15,551).....	7
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 314 F.3d 892 (CA 7, 2002) .....	5
<i>United States v. Le</i> , 173 F.3d 1258 (CA 10, 1999) .....	25
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	10, 17
<i>United States v. Markling</i> , 7 F.3d 1309 (CA 7, 1993) .....	31
<i>United States v. Medlin</i> , 842 F.2d 1194 (CA 10, 1988)..	25, 26
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 315 F.3d 132 (CA 2, 2002) .....	28
<i>United States v. Pulliam</i> , 405 F.3d 782 (CA 9, 2005) ...	12, 31
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 726 F.2d 339 (CA 7, 1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Sears</i> , 411 F.3d 1124 (CA 9, 2005) .....	26
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	9
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	4, 18, 23, 27
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949) .....	9
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	26, 27, 33, 34
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	13, 14, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATE AND ENGLISH CASES

<i>Camacho v. State</i> , 75 P.3d 370 (Nev., 2003) .....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Dana</i> , 43 Mass. 329 (1841).....	7
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 Howell’s State Trials 1029 (1765) .....	6
<i>Ettipio v. State</i> , 794 S.W.2d 871 (Tex. App., 1990).....	28
<i>Klingenstein v. State</i> , 624 A.2d 532 (Md., 1993) .....	4, 25
<i>People v. Defore</i> , 150 N.E. 585 (N.Y., 1926).....	11
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 460 Mich. 626 (2000) .....	5, 32
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (1603) .....	6
<i>State v. Klingenstein</i> , 608 A.2d 792 (Md. App., 1992).....	4
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 374 Md. 275, 821 A.2d 922 (Md., 2003) .....	5
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 579 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. App., 1998).....	29
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 691 N.W.2d 218 (N.D., 2005).....	27
<i>State v. Spotted Horse</i> , 462 N.W.2d 463 (S.D., 1990).....	26
<i>State v. Sundberg</i> , 611 P.2d 44 (Alaska, 1980).....	26
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 Howell’s State Trials 1153 (1763).....	6
<i>Winfrey v. State</i> , 78 P.3d 725 (Alaska App., 2003) .....	26

## FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3109 .....	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Amsterdam, “Search and Seizure and Section 2255: A Comment,” 420 Pa. L. Rev. 378, 388-389 (1964).....	11
1 Greenleaf, A Treatise on the Law of Evidence (14th ed., 1884).....	7
5 LaFave, Search and Seizure (3rd Ed.) .....	12
6 LaFave, Search and Seizure (4th Ed.) .....	27
4 Wigmore, Evidence (2d Ed. 1923).....	8
Bradford P. Wilson, “The Fourth Amendment as More Than a Form of Words: The View from the Founding,” in Hickok, editor, The Bill of Rights (University Press of Virginia, 1991) .....	8
